PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONV	EYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
SRBA #5, L.P. (suc Partners VI, L.P.)	cessor in interest	t to Enterprise Partners V, L.P. and Enterprise	06/18/2010	
Evergreen Partners	US Direct Fund	III, L.P.	06/18/2010	
Evergreen Partners	Direct Fund III (I	Israel) L.P.	06/18/2010	
Evergreen Partners	Direct Fund III (I	Israel 1) L.P.	06/18/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY	' DATA			
Name:	Breach Secur	ity, Inc.		
Street Address:	2141 Paloma	r Airport Road		
Internal Address:	Suite 200			
Internal Address:				
City:	Carlsbad			
City:	Carlsbad	\		
City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB	Carlsbad CALIFORNIA 92011 ERS Total: 23	Number		
City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB	Carlsbad CALIFORNIA 92011 ERS Total: 23	Number		
City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property Application Numbe	Carlsbad CALIFORNIA 92011 ERS Total: 23 Type			
City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB	Carlsbad CALIFORNIA 92011 ERS Total: 23 Type r:	Number 10807514		
City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property Application Numbe	Carlsbad CALIFORNIA 92011 ERS Total: 23 Type r: r:	Number 10807514 09365185		
City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property Application Numbe Application Numbe	Carlsbad CALIFORNIA 92011 ERS Total: 23 Type r: r: r:	Number 10807514 09365185 11325234		
City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property Application Numbe Application Numbe Application Numbe	Carlsbad CALIFORNIA 92011 ERS Total: 23 Type r: r: r:	Number 10807514 09365185 11325234 07868318		
City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property Application Numbe Application Numbe Application Numbe PCT Number:	Carlsbad CALIFORNIA 92011 ERS Total: 23 Type r: r: r:	Number 10807514 09365185 11325234 07868318 US0773974		
City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property Application Numbe Application Numbe Application Numbe PCT Number: Application Numbe	Carlsbad CALIFORNIA 92011 ERS Total: 23 Type r: r: r: r:	Number 10807514 09365185 11325234 07868318 US0773974 11458965		
City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property Application Numbe Application Numbe Application Numbe PCT Number: Application Numbe	Carlsbad CALIFORNIA 92011 ERS Total: 23 Type r: r: r: r:	Number 10807514 09365185 11325234 07868318 US0773974 11458965 11532058		
City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMB Property Application Numbe Application Numbe Application Numbe PCT Number: Application Numbe Application Numbe	Carlsbad CALIFORNIA 92011 ERS Total: 23 Type r: r: r: r:	Number 10807514 09365185 11325234 07868318 US0773974 11458965 11532058 07813171		

501268826

PCT Number:	US0883662
Application Number:	08850544
Application Number:	12270635
PCT Number:	US0877106
Application Number:	12234303
PCT Number:	US1022635
Application Number:	12697049
PCT Number:	US1027178
Application Number:	12722778
Application Number:	12700468
PCT Number:	US1023208
Application Number:	08832169

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(202)682-3580
Correspondence will be se	ent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.
Phone:	2026823500
Email:	jrynkiewicz@kayescholer.com
Correspondent Name:	John P. Rynkiewicz
Address Line 1:	901 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Address Line 2:	Suite 700
Address Line 4:	Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	62465-0019
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John P. Rynkiewicz
Total Attachments: 5 source=TrustwaveSRBA Termination#page source=TrustwaveSRBA Termination#page source=TrustwaveSRBA Termination#page source=TrustwaveSRBA Termination#page source=TrustwaveSRBA Termination#page	2.tif 3.tif 4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST**, dated as of June 18, 2010, is made by SRBA #5, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("<u>Collateral Agent</u>"), as collateral agent for each of the secured parties listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Secured Parties</u>") in favor of BREACH SECURITY, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Debtor</u>") with its principal place of business located at 2141 Palomar Airport Road, Suite 200, Carlsbad, CA 92011.

WHEREAS, in the Security Agreement dated December 30, 2008 ("Original Security Agreement"), Debtor granted a security interest in the Collateral (as defined below) whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired and wherever located, as defined in Paragraph 1 and described on Schedule II of the Original Security Agreement ("<u>Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS, the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 23, 2009, at Reel 022151 and Frame 0041;

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Assignment Agreement effective as of February 17, 2009, Enterprise Partners V, L.P. and Enterprise Partners VI, L.P. assigned to SRBA #5, L.P. all of their rights and obligations under the Original Security Agreement, including the right and obligation to serve as collateral agent;

WHEREAS, the Original Security Agreement was amended and restated on May 8, 2009 ("Amended and Restated Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Debtor has no outstanding obligations to Collateral Agent and Secured Parties under the terms of the Original Security Agreement and Amended and Restated Security Agreement, and Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Collateral under these agreements, including, without limitation, the patents and trademarks identified on <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, Collateral Agent hereby terminates and releases all security interests granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties in all right, title and interest of Debtor in and to the Collateral and reassigns to Debtor, without warranty or recourse, all right, title and interest of Debtor in and to the Collateral. Collateral Agent authorizes the Debtor, or its agent, to terminate any financing statement on file in favor of the Collateral Agent.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 024869 FRAME: 0885 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

"Collateral Agent"

SRBA #5, L.P, a Delaware limited partnership

By: Hallman Management Trust, its General Partner

By:

Name: William P. Hallman, Jr. Its: Trustee

201 Main Street, 32nd Floor Fort Worth, TX 76102

"For Secured Parties"

SRBA #5, L.P, a Delaware limited partnership

By: Hallman Management Trust, its General Partner

By: William P. Hallman, Jr. Nam

Its: Trustee

201 Main Street, 32nd Floor Fort Worth, TX 76102

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST]

PATENT REEL: 024869 FRAME: 0886

Schedule A

Secured Parties

SRBA #5, L.P. (successor in interest to Enterprise Partners V, L.P. and Enterprise Partners VI, L.P.)
Evergreen Partners US Direct Fund III, L.P.
Evergreen Partners Direct Fund III (Israel) L.P.
Evergreen Partners Direct Fund III (Israel 1) L.P.

<u>Schedule B</u>

Patents

Docket Number	Application Number
112229-002.DIV	10/807,514
112229-002CIP	09/365,185
112229-003UTL	11/325,234
112229-007EPO	07868318.2
112229-007PCT	PCT/US07/073974
112229-007UTL	11/458,965
112229-008UTL	11/532,058
112229-009EPO	07813171.1
112229-009PCT	PCTUS0773996
112229-009UTL	11/532,060
112229-010UTL	10/422,607
112229-011PCT	PCT/US0883662
112229-011EPO	08850544.1
112229-011UTL	12/270,635
112229-012PCT	PCT/US0877106
112229-012UTL	12/234,303
112229-012EPO	08832169.0
112229-014PCT	PCT/US10/022635
112229-014UTL	12/697,049
112229-015PCT	PCT/US10/027178
112229-015UTL	12/722,778
112229-017UTL	12/700,468
112229-017PCT	PCT/US2010/023208

Trademarks

U.S. Trademarks	Appl./Reg. No.	Appl./Reg. Date
BREACH	77/819,824	09/03/09
BREACH	77/819,837	09/03/09
BREACH SECURITY	77/819,846	09/03/09
BREACH SECURITY	77/819,849	09/03/09
BREACHVIEW	3,592,989	03/17/09
EXITCONTROL	2,985,642	08/16/05
MODSECURITY	3,173,826	11/21/06

PATENT REEL: 024869 FRAME: 0888

U.S. Trademarks	Appl./Reg. No.	Appl./Reg. Date
WEBDEFEND	3,541,843	12/02/08
Non-US Trademarks	Appl. /Reg. No.	Appl./Reg. Date